
Reviewed
30 September 

2021 
US$ 000

Audited
31 December

2020 
US$ 000

Reviewed
30 September 

2020 
US$ 000

ASSETS
Demand and call deposits with banks 82,107  111,000  125,663 
Placements with banks  58,676  72,486  145,203 
Investments carried at fair value through 

statement of income  87,780  71,836  85,824 
Investments carried at fair value through 

other comprehensive income  107,006  120,089  123,844 
Investments carried at amortised cost 25,339 - -
Loans and receivables  33,666  33,098  27,911 
Other assets  62,888  62,729  63,121 
Investments in associates  85,018  64,675  66,460 
Investment properties  134,853  98,716  102,197 
Property and equipment  16,013  47,666  49,904 
Goodwill and other intangible assets  63,509  64,242  64,627 
Assets of disposal group held for sale  2,829    -    4,815 

TOTAL ASSETS  759,684  746,537  859,569 

LIABILITIES AND EQUITY
LIABILITIES
Due to banks and other financial institutions  186,480  167,519  173,505 
Deposits from customers  14,452  42,053  68,051 
Loans payable  26,621  32,906  91,093 
Long term bonds  132,780  131,497  130,719 
Other liabilities  83,843  79,601  85,288 

TOTAL LIABILITIES  444,176  453,576  548,656 
EQUITY
Share capital  116,132  116,132  116,132 
Share premium  5,687  5,687  5,687 
Statutory reserve  52,032  52,032  52,032 
General reserve  31,763  31,763  31,763 
Fair value reserve  (11,757)  (10,720)  (8,233)
Foreign currency translation reserve  (4,687)  (4,693)  (5,294)
Retained earnings (Accumulated deficit)  1,221  (8,959)  5,569 

CAPITAL AND RESERVES  ATTRIBUTABLE TO 

SHAREHOLDERS OF THE PARENT  190,391  181,242  197,656 
Perpetual Additional Tier 1 capital  33,000  33,000  33,000 
Non-controlling interests  92,117  78,719  80,257 

TOTAL EQUITY  315,508  292,961  310,913 

TOTAL LIABILITIES AND EQUITY  759,684  746,537  859,569 

Attributable to shareholders of the parent

Share
capital

US$ 000

Share
premium
US$ 000

Statutory
reserve

US$ 000

General
reserve

US$ 000

Fair
value

reserve
US$ 000

Foreign
currency

translation
reserve

US$ 000

(Accumulated 
deficit)

Retained
earnings
US$ 000 TOTAL

Perpetual
Additional

 Tier 1
 capital

US$ 000

Non-
controlling

interests
US$ 000

Total
equity

US$ 000

Balance at 1 January 2021  116,132  5,687  52,032  31,763  (10,720)  (4,693)  (8,959)  181,242  33,000  78,719  292,961 

Profit for the period  -    -    -    -    -    -    11,222  11,222  -    11,189 22,411 

Other comprehensive (loss) income  -    -    -    -    (327) 6  -  (321)  -    1,761  1,440 

Total comprehensive (loss) income for the period  -    -    -    -    (327) 6  11,222  10,901  -    12,950  23,851 
Transfer upon disposal of equity investments carried at fair value through 
    other comprehensive income

- - - -  (710) - 710 - - - -

Interest payment on Perpetual Additional Tier 1 capital  -    -    -    -    -    -    (1,752)  (1,752)  -    -    (1,752)

Other movements in non-controlling interests - net  -    -    -    -    -    -    -    -    -    448 448 

Balance at 30 September 2021  116,132  5,687  52,032  31,763  (11,757)  (4,687)  1,221  190,391  33,000  92,117 315,508 

Balance at 1 January 2020  116,132  5,687  52,032  31,763  (6,009)  (4,569)  15,911  210,947  33,000  89,057  333,004 

Loss for the period  -    -    -    -    -    -    (6,728)  (6,728)  -    (1,925)  (8,653)

Other comprehensive loss  -    -    -    -    (4,077)  (725)  -    (4,802)  -    (3,957)  (8,759)

Total comprehensive loss for the period  -    -    -    -    (4,077)  (725)  (6,728)  (11,530) -  (5,882) (17,412)
Transfer upon disposal of equity investments carried at fair value through     

other comprehensive income  -    -    -    -    1,853  -    (1,853) -  -    -    -  
Interest payment on Perpetual Additional Tier 1 capital	  -    -    -    -    -    -    (1,761)  (1,761)  -    -    (1,761)
Other movements in non-controlling interests - net  -    -    -    -    -    -    -    -    -   (2,918) (2,918)

Balance at 30 September 2020  116,132  5,687  52,032  31,763  (8,233)  (5,294) 5,569  197,656  33,000  80,257  310,913 

	
Masaud Hayat

Chairman
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Vice Chairman
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The above Interim Consolidated Statement of Financial Position, Interim Consolidated Statement of Income, Interim Consolidated Statement of Comprehensive Income, Interim Condensed Consolidated Statement of Cash Flows and Interim Consolidated Statement of Changes In Equity have been 
extracted from the Condensed Consolidated Financial Statements of United Gulf Bank B.S.C.(c) for the Nine Month period ended 30 September 2021 which were approved by the Board of Directors on 09 November 2021 and was reviewed by Ernst & Young, Kingdom of Bahrain.

Interim Consolidated Statement of Income 
For the nine-month period ended 30 September 2021 (Reviewed)

Interim Condensed Consolidated Statement of Cash Flows 
For the nine-month period ended 30 September 2021 (Reviewed)

Interim Consolidated Statement of Comprehensive Income
For the nine-month period ended 30 September 2021 (Reviewed)

Interim Consolidated Statement of Changes In Equity
For the nine-month period ended 30 September 2021 (Reviewed)

2021
Reviewed 

US$ 000

2020
Reviewed 
US$ 000  

2021
Reviewed 

US$ 000

2020
Reviewed 
US$ 000  

Continuing operations 
Investment income (loss) - net  3,180  5,688  22,544  (873)
Interest income  1,782  1,228  5,218  3,963 

 4,962  6,916  27,762  3,090
Fees and commissions - net  16,410  13,371  46,326  44,494 

Foreign currency translation (loss) gains - net  (809)  2,526  (1,821)  2,702 

Share of results of associates - net  1,681  675  7,565  (6,476)

Total income  22,244  23,488  79,832  43,810 

Interest expense  (3,507)  (4,730)  (11,272)  (13,849)

Operating income before   
expenses and provisions  18,737  18,758  68,560  29,961 
Salaries and benefits  (9,346)  (7,278)  (32,495)  (23,576)
General and administrative expenses  (4,404)  (4,791)  (13,156)  (15,361)
Operating income (loss) before

provisions and tax 
 4,987  6,689  22,909  (8,976)

Expected credit losses - net  (184)  184  (493)  (171)

Profit (loss) before tax from continuing operations  4,803  6,873  22,416  (9,147)
Taxation - net (6)  (27)  (5)  (62)

PROFIT (LOSS) FOR THE PERIOD FROM 
CONTINUING OPERATIONS

 4,797  6,846  22,411  (9,209)

Discontinued operations
Net profit from discontinued operations  -  112 -  556

NET PROFIT (LOSS) FOR THE PERIOD  4,797  6,958  22,411  (8,653)

Net profit (loss) for the period attributable to:
Shareholders of the parent
- from continuing operations  2,187  3,395  11,222  (7,062)
- from discontinued operation -  68 -  334 

 2,187  3,463  11,222  (6,728)
Non-controlling interests
- from continuing operations  2,610  3,451  11,189  (2,147)
- from discontinued operation  -    44 -  222 

2,610  3,495  11,189  (1,925)

 Three-month period
 ended 30 September

 Nine-month period 
ended 30 September

 Nine-month period  ended 30 September

 Three-month period
ended 30 September

 Nine-month period
ended 30 September

2021
 Reviewed US$ 000

2020
US$ 000 Reviewed

Net cash flows used in operating activities (16,207)  (78,821)

Net cash flows used in investing activities  (20,693)  (954)

Net cash flows (used in) from financing activities  (8,037)  52,520

Foreign currency translation adjustments - net 1,005  (776)

Movement in non-controlling interests (227)  (2,918)

NET CHANGE IN CASH AND CASH EQUIVALENTS (44,159) (30,949)

Cash and cash equivalents at 1 January  168,334  292,584

CASH AND CASH EQUIVALENTS AT 30 SEPTEMBER 124,175 261,635

 2021
Reviewed 

US$ 000 

2020
Reviewed 
US$ 000 

 2021
Reviewed 

US$ 000 

2020
Reviewed 
US$ 000 

NET PROFIT (LOSS) FOR THE PERIOD  4,797  6,958  22,411  (8,653)

Other comprehensive (loss) income  
Items that may be reclassified to profit or loss in 

subsequent periods
Foreign currency translation reserve  202  771  694 (2,226)

Fair value changes of investments carried at 
     fair value through other comprehensive income (7,292)  932 (498)  (2,715)
Cash flow hedges -  -  (19)  (129)

 (7,090)  1,703 177  (5,070)
Items that will not be reclassified to profit or loss in 

subsequent periods
  

Fair value changes of investments carried at fair value 
through  other comprehensive income 2,716  519  1,263  (3,689)

Total other comprehensive (loss) income  (4,374)  2,222  1,440  (8,759)

TOTAL COMPREHENSIVE INCOME (LOSS) FOR 
THE PERIOD

 423  9,180  23,851  (17,412)

Total comprehensive income (loss) attributable to:
- shareholders of the parent  (1,475)  4,441  10,901  (11,530)
- non-controlling interests  1,898  4,739  12,950    (5,882)

 423  9,180  23,851  (17,412)

Interim Consolidated Statement of Financial Position 
As at 30 September 2021 (Reviewed)


